
CABINET 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 3 July 2013 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Questions from Members of the Public  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th June, 2013 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
6. General Fund - Budget Principles 2014/15 and Onwards 2014/15, Proposed 

Budget Setting Timetable and 2013/14 Reporting In Year Financial Budget 
Performance (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
- Director of Finance to report. 

 
7. Capital Programme Outturn 2012/13 and Updated Estimates 2013/14 to 

2015/16 (Pages 11 - 34) 

 
- Director of Finance to report. 

 
8. Scrutiny Review of Fuel Poverty (Pages 35 - 43) 

 
- Director of Public Health to report. 

 
9. Home Affairs Select Committee - Child Sexual Exploitation and the response to 

Localised Grooming (Pages 44 - 62) 

 
- Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services to report. 

 

 



 

   

 

1  Meeting: CABINET  

2  
 

Date: 3rd July 2013 

3  Title: General Fund: 

• Budget Principles: 2014/15 and onwards;  

• 2014/15: Proposed Budget Setting Timetable; 
and  

• 2013/14: Reporting in year financial budget 
performance  

 

4  Directorate: Resources  

 
5 Summary 
 
In setting the 2013/14 Revenue Budget, it was recognised that the current budget 
principles, that had served the Council well since the Coalition Government’s programme 
of austerity started, would need to be refreshed in light of recent  announcements that 
further significant funding reductions for local government were likely to continue until at 
least 2018. This report proposes a refreshed set of budget principles on which the 
2014/15 General Fund (GF) Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
should be based. 
 
The report also recommends for Cabinet approval the proposed Budget Setting Timetable 
for setting the 2014/15 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), 
and the proposed approach to reporting the Council’s in year financial performance to 
Cabinet for the financial year 2013/14.  
 
  
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 

 
 

• Consider and approve the refreshed Principles on which the 2014/15 
General Fund Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy will be 
based;   
  

• Consider and approve the proposed budget setting timetable for the 
Revenue Budget 2014/15 and MTFS; and   

 

• Consider and approve the proposed approach to reporting to Cabinet the 
Revenue Budget Monitoring position for 2013/14 financial year onwards.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET Agenda Item 6Page 1



 

 
7.1    Background 
 

Local Government has seen significant funding cuts since the Coalition Government 
was elected. Rotherham Council has had to find cumulative savings of over £50m in 
2011/12 and 2012/13 respectively and is required to deliver a further £20.2m 
savings during the course of 2013/14. The provisional settlement for 2014/15 and 
the Chancellors most recent budget statement indicates that Rotherham will see 
funding reduction of more than 10%, with further year on year reductions expected 
until at least 2018.  
 
The date for the next Spending Review (SR) has been announced as 26th June 
2013 when details of funding settlements for the next few years will become 
apparent – professional commentators expect local government funding to reduce 
by over 50% over the two SR periods. This is will aid our medium term financial 
planning in further developing our understanding as to the potential scale of the 
financial challenges to be faced.         
 
In addition to significant funding cuts, Local Government is starting to see the impact 
of the significant Welfare Reform changes on its residents and in particular on those 
on low income levels. Equally, these will have significant implications for the Council 
in terms of likely demand for services and for its financial performance and overall 
long term financial position. Further, the increasing localisation of funding for 
Business Rates and the newly implemented Council Tax Reduction Scheme, will 
mean the Council having to bear an increasing financial risk, especially in these 
difficult financial and economic conditions for a large number of businesses and 
residents in the borough. Given the recency of these changes and the Government’s 
transition timetable for welfare reform, the full extent of the impact on the borough’s 
economy, its people and the Council is still to be fully understood. 
 
 

7.2  Proposed Budget Principles  
 
 7.2.1 Background 
 

The Council needs to refresh its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The 
following paragraphs propose the new budget principles on which the 2014/15 
Budget and MTFS should be based and the proposed approach to updating the 
MTFS. 

 
 The Budget Principles we have adhered to over the last few years have ensured we 

have rationalised and aligned services wherever possible to deliver effective and 
efficient services within the funding available. However, some of our Budget 
Principles are no longer fit-for-purpose if the Council is to meet these expected 
challenging, sustained reductions in funding. We have strategically reintegrated and 
repositioned major partnerships to drive out further efficiency savings; our Support 
Services have been pared to a minimum and our staff head count has been reduced 
by over 1,000 with management posts reduced by 19%. We can no longer ‘salami-
slice’ services to ensure spend is within budget - we are a very lean Council. We 
cannot sustain the next generation of savings without a radically different 
direction. 

 
 The context within whic
[...]
ailable resources to maximise the social, 
economic, environmental and cultural benefit to citizens now and into the future. 

 
 The Community Strategy and Corporate Plan objectives can be summarised as: 
 

• CP1- Stimulating the local economy and helping local people into work;  

• CP2- Protecting our most vulnerable people and families, enabling them 
to maximise their independence;  

• CP3- All areas of Rotherham are safe, clean and well maintained; and 

• CP4- Helping people from all communities to have opportunities to 
improve their health and wellbeing.  

 
  7.2.3 Proposed Budget Principles 
 
 Having regard for both the Council’s Priorities, the significant ongoing funding 

reductions and welfare reform changes that the Council will face until at least 2018, 
the following new Budget Principles are proposed to ensure the Council operates 
effectively within the funding available: 

 
 

Page 3



 

• Focus and deliver on business and jobs growth; 

• Help people to help themselves wherever possible; 

• Provide early support to prevent needs becoming more serious and; 

• Continue to adopt strong financial management and governance and tight 
control on spending 

 
 To enable this we need to: 
 

• Focus on the things most important to all local people (‘Crime & Grime); 

• Shift scarce resources to areas of greatest need, including targeting and 
rationing services to a greater extent than at present; 

• Limit spending to clearly essential items when tested against the new Budget 
Principles; 

• Stop doing things that are not important to all local people; and 

• Promote Local – where possible, maximise spending power within the 
Borough across the supply chain.      

 
 
 What this means for Rotherham: 
 

• Need to create a Business/Jobs Growth Fund to focus on delivering new 
employment opportunities 

• Not doing everything; provide fewer direct services and reshape many 
Council services to support people to do more for themselves where t
[...]
end January 

  
February 2014 

 
 
Cabinet 
To report the outcomes of the Consultation 
 
Self Regulation Select Commission 
To consider the outcomes from the Consultation 
 

 
 
5th February 
 
 
6th February 

 
Cabinet/SLT 
To consider the draft Revenue Budget, Council Tax 
and Capital Programme 

 
11th February 

 
Cabinet 
To finalise Recommendation to Council on Annual 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for 
2014/15 to 2016/17 and to seek approval for the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for the period 2014/15 to 
2016/17 

 
26th February 

  
March 2014 

 
FULL COUNCIL Meeting 
To set Council Annual Revenue Budget and Council 
Tax Level and Capital Programme for 2014/15 to 
2016/17 

 
5th March 

 
 

Page 10



 
 

1  Meeting: Cabinet 

2  
 

Date: 3rd July 2013 

3  Title: Capital Programme Outturn 2012/13 and Updated 
Estimates 2013/14 to 2015/16 
 

4  Directorate: Resources 

 
5  Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to report the capital outturn position for the 
2012/13 financial year and recommend for approval changes to the 
programme for the financial years 2013/14 to 2015/16 resulting from the 
2012/13 outturn and scheme changes since the overall programme was 
agreed in April as part of the budget monitoring process. 
 
 

6  Recommendations 
 

CABINET IS ASKED TO: 
 
NOTE THE 2012/13 CAPITAL OUTTURN POSITION; AND 
 
RECOMMEND THE APPROVAL OF THE UPDATED 2013/14 TO 
2015/16 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BY FULL COUNCIL. 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET 

Agenda Item 7Page 11



7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background - The Capital Programme 
 

The finalisation of the 2012/13 capital expenditure and financing outlined in this 
report provides an opportunity to reflect and update the future years’ programme 
that was previously approved by Cabinet in April for the financial years 2013/14 
to 2015/16. 
 
The current economic climate and the on-going impact of the Government’s 
austerity measures require that the capital programme is subject to continual 
oversight, and if necessary, revision, to ensure that the Council’s capital 
investment plans are aligned with strategic priorities and maximise the value 
from the limited capital resources available.  
 
The financial implications of the Programme are reflected in the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy.  

 
For 2012/13 the Council’s capital investment into the regeneration and 
enhanced infrastructure of the Borough was £57.923m. The profile of 
this investment and the updated future expenditure plans are reflected 
in the Directorate summary table presented below. A detailed copy of 
the programme for each Directorate is attached at Appendices 1 to 4.  
 

 
The updated programme has been prepared in light of the capital resources 
known to be available to the Council over these financial years, and estimated 
on a prudent basis. 
 
The Council is continuing to undertake a comprehensive review of its assets and 
buildings portfolio with the aim to rationalise both its operational and non-
operational asset holdings which may contribute both a future capital receipt and 
a revenue saving. 

 

 2012/13 
Outturn 

2012/13 
Variance 
from 
Last 

Report  

2013/14 
Estimate 

2013/14 
Variance 
from 
Last 

Report 

2014/15 
Estimate 

2014/15 
Variance 
from 
Last 

Report 

2015/16 
Estimate 

2015/16 
Variance 
from 
Last 

Report 

Directorate £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m 

Children & Young 
People’s Service 

14.660 -0.326 19.927 +4.749 5.836 +2.479 3.707 +0.700 

Environment & 
Development 
Services 

16.343 -2.891 22.941 +4.294 7.870 +0.908 1.475 +0.825 

Neighbourhoods 
& Adult Services 

22.138 -0.881 36.201 +0.648 29.257 -0.031 29.481 0.000 

Resources 4.782 -5.962 2.876 
 

+1.616 1.066 -0.207 0.470 +0.470 

TOTAL 
 

57.923 -10.060 81.945 +11.307 44.029 +3.149 35.133 +1.995 

Page 12



7.2 Children and Young People’s Services Ca
[...]
rd 2012/13 
Outturn 

2012/13 
Variance 
from 
Last 

Report 

2013/14 
Estimate 

2013/14 
Variance 
from 
Last 

Report 

2014/15 
Estimate 

2014/15 
Variance 
from 
Last 

Report 

2015/16 
Estimate 

2015/16  
Variance 
from 
Last 

Report 

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m 

Anston & 
Woodsetts 

0.306 +0.007 0.069 0.000 0.036 0.000 0.036 0.000 

Boston 
Castle 

7.789 -2.609 4.415 +2.130 0.534 0.000 0.034 0.000 

Brinsworth 
& Catcliffe 

0.999 +0.213 0.964 +0.349 0.035 0.000 0.035 0.000 

Dinnington 0.337 -0.145 0.165 +0.071 0.036 0.000 0.036 0.000 

Hellaby 2.113 -0.110 1.830 -0.331 0.052 0.000 0.052 0.000 

Holderness 3.665 +0.026 4.551 +0.740 0.031 0.000 0.031 0.000 

Hoober 0.302 +0.013 0.457 +0.384 0.264 +0.250 0.814 +0.800 

Keppel 0.097 -0.034 0.110 0.000 0.056 0.000 0.056 0.000 

Maltby 4.174 +0.265 6.813 -0.227 0.020 0.000 0.020 0.000 

Rawmarsh 0.994 -0.251 0.713 0.000 0.210 +0.159 0.051 0.000 

Rother Vale 0.581 +0.017 0.045 0.000 0.023 0.000 0.023 0.000 

Rotherham 
East 

0.279 +0.009 0.276 +0.159 0.060 0.000 0.060 0.000 

Rotherham 
West 

2.029 -0.036 0.199 +0.080 0.042 0.000 0.042 0.000 

Silverwood 0.675 -0.067 0.182 +0.059 0.035 0.000 0.035 0.000 

Sitwell 0.556 -0.097 0.067 0.000 0.034 0.000 0.034 0.000 

Swinton 0.459 -0.199 0.296 0.000 0.293 0.000 0.043 0.000 

Valley 1.376 -0.920 3.641 +1.912 2.489 +0.920 0.058 0.000 

Wales 3.511 -0.010 4.486 +0.630 0.027 -0.020 0.027 0.000 

Wath 0.360 -0.049 0.386 +0.007 1.233 +1.109 0.056 0.000 

Wickersley 0.468 -0.071 1.800 +0.619 0.034 0.000 0.034 0.000 

Wingfield 0.143 -0.018 0.097 -0.031 0.075 +0.025 0.030 0.000 

All Wards 26.710 -5.994 50.383 +4.756 38.410 +0.706 33.526 +1.195 

Total 57.923 -10.060 81.945 +11.307 44.029 +3.149 35.133 +1.995 

Page 23



9. Risks & Uncertainties 
 
 The Capital Programme is funded through a number of sources: 

borrowing (both supported and unsupported), capital grants & 
contributions, revenue contributions and capital receipts. Any 
uncertainty over the funding of the Programme rests on confirmation 
that grants/contributions and capital receipts continue to be available in 
coming years. Where funding sources are volatile in nature the risks will 
be managed by continually keeping the programme under review.  

  
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
 The preparation of the Medium Term Financial Strategy incorporating a 

profiled capital programme and the associated revenue consequences, 
together with regular monitoring, highlights the Council’s commitment to 
sound financial management. 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Capital Programme Monitoring 2012/13 to 2015/16 Report. 

• Project / Scheme monitoring reports 

• Monitoring returns and budget setting details from Directorates. 
   

Contact Name:  Stuart Booth, Director of Finance, ext. 22034, 
stuart.booth@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 24



APPENDIX 1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13 - 2015/16

FINANCIAL SUMMARY STATEMENT

CAPITAL INVESTMENT BY PROJECT

2012/13 

Outturn

2012/13 

Variance to 

Previous 

Report

2013/14 

Estimate

2013/14 

Variance to 

Previous 

Report

2014/15 

Estimate

2014/15 

Variance to 

Previous 

Report

2015/16 

Estimate

2015/16 Variance 

to Previous 

Report

£'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

PRIMARY

HERRINGTHORPE PRIMARY 1 0

MALTBY LILLY HALL 1,901 -53 1,600 -355

WENTWORTH C OF E EXTENSION 201 -1

BLACKBURN KITCHEN - FLOORING 1 0

THORNHILL PRIMARY EXTENSION 764 -21

KILNHURST ST THOMAS EXTRA CLASSROOM 21 4 253 40

FLANDERWELL PRIMARY EXTENSION 422 -3 1,117 3

KILNHURST PRIMARY KITCHEN 193 -27

CATCLIFFE PRIMARY - MODULAR UNITS 344 4

TREETON C OF E - MODULAR UNITS 422 -28

ASTON HALL TEMPORARY CLASSROOM 56 0

HERRINGTHORPE INFANT & JUNIOR SCHOOLS EXPANSION 76 76 1,784 1,784

ASTON HALL INFANT & JUNIOR SCHOOL EXPANSION 74 74 766 766

FLANDERWELL PRIMARY AUTISM RESOURCE 4 4 496 496

WEST MELTON PRIMARY SCHOOL EXTENSION 16 16 384 384

BROOM VALLEY COMMUNIT
[...]
he scrutiny review of Fuel Poverty (April – December 2012), 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. The review was 
endorsed by the Management Board at its meeting of the 11th January 2013. 
 
The issue of fuel poverty was identified in the work programme for Scrutiny in 
2011/12 and it was originally allocated to the Improving Places Select Commission.  
They focused on physical schemes and measures to improve fuel efficiency in 
communities with a high incidence of fuel poverty.  The issue of the forthcoming 
Green Deal and its potential impact was highlighted at this stage. It became 
apparent also that fuel poverty was being flagged up as a key issue in the other 
Select Commissions. As a result, it was re-allocated to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board as part of the work programme for 2012/13. 
 
As outlined in the Council’s Constitution, Cabinet’s response to the Scrutiny Review 
is to be fed back to OSMB within two months. An outline response to these 
recommendations is attached at Appendix A for Cabinet’s approval. 

 

6. Recommendations 

That 

• The Cabinet considers the attached response (Appendix A) 

• The Cabinet response to the Scrutiny Review is submitted to the next available 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 

  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 35



 

7. Proposals and Details 

The proposed response from Cabinet to the Scrutiny Review of Fuel Poverty is attached 
as an appendix to this report.  Cabinet welcomes the report’s findings and the opportunity 
to provide a more strategic and co-ordinated response to this agenda.  As such it is 
recommended that 10 out of the 11 recommendations are accepted and allocated to lead 
officers to implement in line with the details contained within the appendix. 

Since the completion of the review, progress has been made with work underway on a 
number of the recommendations: A Green Deal Working Group has been established that 
include
[...]
cepted/ 
Rejected/ 
Deferred) 

Cabinet Response 

(detailing proposed action if accepted, rationale for 
rejection, and why and when issue will be 
reconsidered if deferred) 

Officer 
Responsible 

Action by 
(Date) 

Recommendation 11 
Appropriate awareness raising and 
training of frontline workers in 
recognising the signs and impact of 
fuel poverty should be developed, 
including systems to roll this out and 
communicate outcomes from it. This 
should be done on a multi-agency 
basis. 

 

Accepted  Cabinet welcomes the requirement to raise 
awareness of front line staff in the fuel poverty 
agenda. Work to combine the health and housing 
message through the winter warmth campaign and 
Green Deal initiative will continue.  

Public Health 
Specialist with 
support from: 
 
Private Sector 
Housing 
officer 
 
Senior Energy 
Advisor 

Work to 
continue under 
the Warmer 
Homes 
Strategy 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet 

2.  Date: 3rd July, 2013 

3.  Title: Home Affairs Select Committee – Child Sexual 
Exploitation and the response to Localised Grooming 

4.  Programme Area: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary:   
 

The Home Affairs Select Committee (HASC) published its report ‘Child Sexual 
Exploitation and the response to localised grooming on Monday, 10th June.  
The Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services were called to give evidence to the HASC on the 
8th January.  Tackling the sexual exploitation of children and young people 
remains the highest priority for Rotherham Borough Council.  We welcome the 
Select Committee report as a body of evidence and advice that can be used 
by local authorities around the Country to improve their response to these 
horrific crimes. 

 
6. Recommendations:   
 
 (i) That Cabinet note our assessment against the HASC 

recommendations. 
 
 (ii) That the findings of the practice review in July be brought back to 

Cabinet. 
 
 (iii) That a quarterly progress report against the local Child Sexual 

Exploitation Action Plan (incorporating the HASC 
recommendations) be brought to Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET 

Agenda Item 9Page 44



 

7. Proposals and Details:   
 

At the Cabinet meeting of 19th June, Cabinet requested a detailed analysis 
against the HASC recommendations be brought back to this meeting. 
 
The Home Affairs Select Committee report identified 36 statements and/or 
recommendations in its report of June 2013.  (See Appendix 1).  Please note 
the timescales for the actions in the Appendix are not agreed as these will be 
subject to discussion at the Extraordinary meeting of the LSCB on the 8th July.  
The meeting has a single agenda item on CSE. 
 
The Rotherham LSCB Manager and Strategic Director for Children and Young 
People’s Services have undertaken a self assessment against the 36 areas 
and have identified three areas where we are undertaking work as identified in 
the HASC recommendations but the work is not reflected in our own existing 
Child Sexual Exploitation Action Plan.  These are No. 4: Improvements in 
Residential Care; No. 8: return interviews for children who have been reported 
missing and No. 31: resources for the voluntary sector.  We will update our 
Action Plan to reflect the activity. 

 
8. Finance:   
 

The Council response to the Select Committee findings will be met from 
existing resources.  Cabinet should note an additional £50k per year had been 
secured for the work of the CSE team from SRP managed funds from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner.  These funds are for 3 years. 

 
9. Risks and Uncertainties:   
 

The publication of the Select Committee report has rightly made the Council 
and its partners re-assess the effectiveness of our response to child sexual 
exploitation.  Failure to continually improve our services will mean children 
and young people are not afforded a comprehensive and quality service. 
 
We will continue to maintain our focus on early intervention and prevention 
activity, but we also believe that our strengthened multi agency working must 
lead to enhanced disclosure and evidence gathering, investigations and 
ultimately prosecutions by the Police. We fully acknowledge the deterrent 
effect that successful prosecutions can bring. 

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications:   
 

One of the recommendations from the Select Committee is that Ofsted should 
inspect Children’s Services in relation to CSE before December 2013.  We 
welcome this opportunity. 
 
We are undertaking an externally conducted review of our practice in July 
2013.  This will be facilitated through Barnardo’s and our incoming 
independent LSCB Chair.  A further diagnostic will take place in October 2013 

Page 45



 

to assess mid year progress in readiness for any inspection we may be 
subject to. 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation:   
 

House of Commons Home Affairs Committee ‘Child sexual exploitation and 
the response to localised grooming’ 10th June, 2013. 
 
Cabinet Report 19th June – Home Affairs Select Committee ‘Child Sexual 
Exploitation and response to localised Grooming’. 

 
 
 
Contact Name :  Joyce Thacker 
   Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s Services 
   Joyce.thacker@rotherham.gov.uk 
   01709 822677 

Page 46



Appendix 1 

1 

24th June, 2013 
 

Home Affairs Select Committee – June 2013 

Child Sexual Exploitation and the Response to Localised 
Grooming 
 
 
No Recommendation Assessment Action 

 

  

Child Sexual Exploitation: scale and prevalence  

 

1 Those cases of children at risk identified 

by the Office of the Children’s 

Commissioner must be monitored by 

local authorities who have overriding 

responsibility for the welfare of those 

children.  (Paragraph 16)  

Relates to individual 

children / cases that 

Office of Children’s 

Commissioner (OCC) 

identified. 

No Action Required 

2 We recommend 
[...]
young person’s agreement. Possibly through 
 amendment to Sec 16 (4) (b) of the Children’s Homes Regulations 2001 (as 
 amended by the Children’s Homes (Amendment) Regulations 2011.  

10.  The Care Planning, Placement and Case Review Regulations 2010 and related 
 Guidance should be amended to ensure that a child’s Independent Reviewing Officer 
 (IRO) should be informed when children run away and consider bringing forward the 

Page 61



Appendix 1 

16 

24th June, 2013 
 

 review. The IRO service should be informed about the pattern of absences or running 
 away by children in care.  

 
 Once we have completed evidence gathering and our fuller analysis on best practice, 
 the OCC will make full recommendations on the following issues. We are extremely 
 concerned about them, and urge the Government to give them due consideration:  

 Whether there should be standard arrangements for recording incidents of children 
 going missing, including from care and school; and equally standard recording of 
 incidents where they affect those considered at risk of, or who have experienced, 
 sexual exploitation.  
 
 Whether specific changes are required to ensure that effective measures are in place 
 to safeguard children aged 16 – 18 accommodated in foyers and hostels.  
 
 Whether there should be an extension to the age limit from 16 years to 18 years 
 within the provisions of the Child Abduction Act 1984 regarding the abduction 
 warnings process and that these should be issued with or without parental consent, if 
 deemed necessary.  
 
 Whether amendments are required to the Care Planning, Placement and Case 
 Review Regulations 2010 and related Guidance to ensure that independent 
 advocacy is available to all children in all children’s homes.  

 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	6 General Fund - Budget Principles 2014/15 and Onwards 2014/15, Proposed Budget Setting Timetable and 2013/14 Reporting In Year Financial Budget Performance
	7 Capital Programme Outturn 2012/13 and Updated Estimates 2013/14 to 2015/16
	Capital monitoring appendices - Outturn Report

	8 Scrutiny Review of Fuel Poverty
	9 Home Affairs Select Committee - Child Sexual Exploitation and the response to Localised Grooming
	Home Affairs Select Committee - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET  - 03/07/13 160C 

 

 

THE CABINET 
Wednesday, 3rd July, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Lakin, McNeely, 
Rushforth, R. S. Russell and Smith. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board). 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hussain and Wyatt.  
 
C40 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
C41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest to report. 

 
C42 GENERAL FUND - BUDGET PRINCIPLES 2014/15 AND ONWARDS 

2014/15, PROPOSED BUDGET SETTING TIMETABLE AND 2013/14 
REPORTING IN YEAR FINANCIAL BUDGET PERFORMANCE  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Director of 
Finance, which explained that in setting the 2013/14 Revenue Budget, it 
was recognised that the current budget principles, that had served the 
Council well since the Coalition Government’s programme of austerity 
started, would need to be refreshed in light of recent announcements that 
further significant funding reductions for Local Government were likely to 
continue until at least 2018. This report proposed a refreshed set of 
budget principles on which the 2014/15 General Fund (GF) Revenue 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy should be based. 
 
The report also recommended for Cabinet approval the proposed Budget 
Setting Timetable for setting the 2014/15 Revenue Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), and the proposed approach to reporting 
the Council’s in year financial performance to Cabinet for the financial 
year 2013/14.  
 
Cabinet Members noted that with the significant on-going funding 
reductions and welfare reform changes that the Council would face until at 
least 2018, the new Budget Principles were proposed to ensure the 
Council operated effectively within the funding available and delivered 
savings which had the least impact on the citizens of Rotherham. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the refreshed Principles on which the 2014/15 
General Fund Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy will 
be based be approved.  
  



161C THE CABINET - 03/07/13 

 

 

(2)  That the proposed budget setting timetable for the Revenue Budget 
2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved. 
 
(3)  That the proposed approach to reporting to Cabinet the Revenue 
Budget Monitoring position for 2013/14 financial year onwards be 
approved. 
 

C43 CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2012/13 AND UPDATED 
ESTIMATES 2013/14 TO 2015/16  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Director of 
Finance, which set out the capital outturn position for the 2012/13 
financial year and recommend for approval changes to the programme for 
the financial years 2013/14 to 2015/16 resulting from the 2012/13 outturn 
and scheme changes since the overall programme was agreed in April, 
2013 as part of the budget setting process. 
 
The current economic climate and the on-going impact of the 
Government’s austerity measures required that the capital programme 
was subject to continual oversight, and if necessary, revision, to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans were aligned with strategic 
priorities and maximised the value from the limited capital resources 
available.  
 
The financial implications of the Programme were reflected in the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategy.  
 
For 2012/13 the Council’s capital investment into the regeneration and 
enhanced infrastructure of the Borough was £57.923m. The profile of this 
investment and the updated future expenditure plans were reflected in the 
Directorate summary table set out in the report, along with a detailed copy 
of the programme for each Directorate 
 
The Capital Programme was funded through a number of sources – 
borrowing (both supported and unsupported), Capital grants and 
contributions, Revenue contributions and Capital Receipts.  Any certainty 
over the funding of the Programme rested on confirmation that 
grants/contributions and Capital Receipts continued to be available in 
forthcoming years.  Where funding sources were volatile in nature, the risk 
would be managed by continually keeping the Programme under review. 
 
(1) Resolved:-  That the 2012/13 capital outturn position be noted. 
 
(2)  Recommended:-  That the updated 2013/14 to 2015/16 capital 
programme be approved. 
 
 
 
 



THE CABINET  - 03/07/13 162C 

 

 

C44 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF FUEL POVERTY  
 

 Further to Minute No. 146 of 6th February, 2013, Councillor Whelbourn, 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, introduced a 
report by the Director of Public Health, regarding the response to the 
scrutiny review.  It had been identified in the 2011/12 Scrutiny work 
programme and originally allocated to the Improving Places Select 
Commission focusing on physical schemes and measures to improve fuel 
efficiency in communities with a high incidence of fuel poverty.  However, 
the issue of the forthcoming Green Deal and its potential impact had lead 
other Select Commissions to raise fuel poverty as a key issue and, 
therefore, it was re-allocated to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board as part of its 2012/13 work programme. 
 
Since completion of the review, progress had been made with work 
underway on a number of the Scrutiny’s recommendations including the 
establishment of a Green Deal Working Group and a Green Deal 
Partnership Agreement under development. 
 
It was noted that the reference to ten out of the eleven recommendations 
being accepted was incorrect and, in fact, all eleven recommendations 
had been accepted and lead officers identified to implement in line with 
the details contained within the action plan 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  The response to the Scrutiny Review of Fuel Poverty be 
approved. 
 
(2)  That the response to the Scrutiny Review be submitted to the next 
available meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

C45 HOME AFFAIRS SELECT COMMITTEE - CHILD SEXUAL 
EXPLOITATION AND THE RESPONSE TO LOCALISED GROOMING  
 

 In accordance with Minute No. 35 of 19th June, 2013, Councillor Lakin, 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families’ Services, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services, which contained a detailed analysis against the Home 
Affairs Select Committee’s recommendations. 
 
The Home Affairs Select Committee report had identified thirty-six 
statements and/or recommendations in its report of June, 2013.  The 
Rotherham Local Safeguarding Board Manager and the Strategic Director 
had undertaken a self-assessment against the thirty six statements and 
identified three areas where the Authority was undertaking work as 
identified in the recommendation, but was not reflected in the existing 
Child Sexual Exploitation Plan i.e. 
 
No. 4 Improvements in Residential Care. 
No. 8 Return interviews for children who have been reported missing. 
No. 31 Resources for the voluntary sector. 



163C THE CABINET - 03/07/13 

 

 

 
The publication of the Select Committee report had rightly made the 
Council and its partners re-assess the effectiveness of the response to 
child sexual exploitation.  Failure to continually improve services would 
mean children and young people were not afforded a comprehensive and 
quality service. 
 
The Council would continue to maintain its focus on early intervention and 
prevention activity, but believed that the strengthened multi agency 
working must lead to enhanced disclosure and evidence gathering, 
investigations and ultimately prosecutions by the Police and 
acknowledged the deterrent effect that successful prosecutions could 
bring. 
 
Cabinet Members noted that as a result of the Home Affairs Select 
Committee recommendations an extraordinary meeting of the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board had been convened to take place on 
Monday, 8th July, 2013 to go through the progress and incorporate actions 
where appropriate. 
 
Some of the recommendations were from a national perspective and not 
necessarily in Rotherham’s jurisdiction to implement at this stage. 
 
Progress reports would be submitted to future meetings of the Cabinet 
where any areas for future development were highlighted or where 
positive work could be celebrated. 
 
Cabinet Members noted that some of the criticism was historical and 
stressed the importance of an improved multi-agency way of working as a 
result of the Home Affairs Select Committee recommendations. 
 
Information that had been in the press locally had been handled 
sensitively, which gave confidence to local people to report any concerns 
that would then be appropriately dealt with. 
 
It was also noted that an externally conducted review on practices was to 
be undertaken in July 2013.  This would be facilitated through Barnardo’s 
and the incoming independent Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
Chair.  A further diagnostic would take place in October, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the  assessment against the Home Affairs Select 
Committee recommendations be noted. 
 
(2)  That the findings of the practice review in July, 2013 be submitted to 
the Cabinet in due course. 
 
(3)  That a quarterly progress report against the local Child Sexual 
Exploitation Action Plan (incorporating the Home Affairs Select Committee 
recommendations) be submitted to the Cabinet on a regular basis. 

 


